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From: Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
To: Richard Paxton
Cc: Farres, Agnes@Waterboards; Cohen, Sahrye E SPN
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
Date: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 9:59:50 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Hi Rich,
 
Please submit a Notification of Lake or Streambed Alteration for a Standard Agreement via our new
online permitting system, EPIMS. Once we get the Notification and fee I can then determine if a
Streambed Alteration Agreement will be necessary for this project. In order to ensure that your
Notification is deemed complete, CDFW prefers to see the utilities installed at least 10 feet
underneath the streambed elevation, if feasible, and please provide a frac out plan.
 
The link to get to EPIMS is at the bottom of my signature block. Hope you had nice holidays as well.
 
Best,
 
Garrett Allen
Environmental Scientist (Serving: Napa County, Vallejo, Benicia)
California Department of Fish and Wildlife – Bay Delta Region (Region 3)
Habitat Conservation Program
2825 Cordelia Road, Suite 100
Fairfield, CA 94534
(707) 428-2002 (front desk)
(707) 428-2076 (direct line) NOTE: I will be working from home for the forseeable future and cannot
be reached on this line. I will check voicemails periodically.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---
Please be advised that CDFW has transitioned to the Environmental Permit Information
Management System (EPIMS), an online system, for all Lake or Streambed Alteration (LSA)
notifications. As of September 1, 2020, paper copies and PDFs, including Joint Aquatic Resource
Permit Applications (JARPAs), will no longer be accepted outside of EPIMS. For more information
about EPIMS, please visit https://wildlife.ca.gov/Conservation/Environmental-Review/EPIMS.    
 
 
 
 

From: Richard Paxton <RichP@Barteltengineering.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 9:40 AM
To: Allen, Garrett@Wildlife <Garrett.Allen@wildlife.ca.gov>; Farres, Agnes@Waterboards
<Agnes.Farres@waterboards.ca.gov>; Cohen, Sahrye E SPN <Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil>
Subject: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 

Warning: This email originated from outside of CDFW and should be treated with extra caution.
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All,
We are working on a Use Permit for a winery north of Lodi Lane in north Napa County. The project
will have two (2) facilities located on either side of the Napa River that will need to be connected to
each other with utilities (water, sewer, etc.). The plan would be to utilize a horizontal directional
drilling rig to drill and install utility lines under the Napa River. No work is proposed within the banks
of the river; at a minimum, equipment operation will be located at least 45 feet back from top of
bank to adhere to Napa County Conservation setback requirements.
 
Will there be any permitting or approval requirements with your agencies?
 
I hope you all had enjoyable and safe holidays; hopefully 2021 will be much better.
Thank you,
Rich Paxton, P.E.
Project Engineer
Bartelt Engineering
1303 Jefferson Street, 200B
Napa, CA 94559
707.258.1301 (p)
707.258.2926 (f)
RichP@BarteltEngineering.com
Bartelt green reduced

 
This Email is covered by the Electronic Communication Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C 2510-2521 and may be legally privileged.  The
information contained in this Email is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above.  If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received
this communication in error please immediately notify us by telephone and destroy the original message.
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From: Farres, Agnes@Waterboards
To: Richard Paxton; Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA); Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
Date: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 2:14:45 PM

Thanks Rich. If the utility line will be installed at least 10 feet below the channel bed and all ground
disturbance, staging, and access is conducted outside top of bank, then we will not need to issue a
permit.
 
**********************************
Agnes Farres
SF Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
510.622.2401
*I'm working remotely. Please email me if you want to schedule a time to talk on the phone.
 
 
 

From: Richard Paxton <RichP@Barteltengineering.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 2:53 PM
To: Farres, Agnes@Waterboards <Agnes.Farres@waterboards.ca.gov>; Cohen, Sahrye E CIV
USARMY CESPN (USA) <Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil>; Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
<Garrett.Allen@wildlife.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 

EXTERNAL:
 
Agnes,
At a minimum, the utilities will be 10 feet to 15 feet below the flowline of the river.
 
Rich Paxton, P.E.
Bartelt Engineering
707.258.1301 (p)
RichP@BarteltEngineering.com

 

 

From: Farres, Agnes@Waterboards [mailto:Agnes.Farres@waterboards.ca.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 1:17 PM
To: Richard Paxton; Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA); Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 
Hi Rich,
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Can you tell me how deep the utilities will be installed beneath the channel bed? Depending on how
deep they are installed, we may not need to issue a permit.
 
Thanks,
agnes
**********************************
Agnes Farres
SF Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
510.622.2401
*I'm working remotely. Please email me if you want to schedule a time to talk on the phone.
 
 
 

From: Richard Paxton <RichP@Barteltengineering.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 10:29 AM
To: Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA) <Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil>; Allen,
Garrett@Wildlife <Garrett.Allen@wildlife.ca.gov>; Farres, Agnes@Waterboards
<Agnes.Farres@waterboards.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 

EXTERNAL:
 
Sahrye,

As a crow flies, the project is 19 +/- miles north of the 1st Street Bridge.
 
Rich Paxton, P.E.
Bartelt Engineering
707.258.1301 (p)
RichP@BarteltEngineering.com

 

 

From: Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA) [mailto:Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 10:09 AM
To: Richard Paxton; Garrett Allen - California Department of Fish & Wildlife
(garrett.allen@wildlife.ca.gov); Farres, Agnes@Waterboards
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 
Hi Rich,

Is it within the first 15.7 miles of the Napa River up to 1st street in Napa?  If the work is under the
Navigable portion of the Napa it may require a Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act permit. 
Here’s the list of navigability https://www.spn.usace.army.mil/Portals/68/docs/regulatory/1%20-
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https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.spn.usace.army.mil%2FPortals%2F68%2Fdocs%2Fregulatory%2F1%2520-%2520Sect10waters.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CAgnes.Farres%40waterboards.ca.gov%7Cd0ae4ca9bccc4a8551eb08d8b1cca184%7Cfe186a257d4941e6994105d2281d36c1%7C0%7C0%7C637454839742474414%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=CQ4NwoCQVvEtdSxR4xkC1AOnjPNECt8Mct29Oaeono4%3D&reserved=0


%20Sect10waters.pdf
 
 
Sahrye Cohen
Regulatory North Branch Chief
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil
 
 

From: Richard Paxton <RichP@Barteltengineering.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 9:40 AM
To: Garrett Allen - California Department of Fish & Wildlife (garrett.allen@wildlife.ca.gov)
<garrett.allen@wildlife.ca.gov>; Farres, Agnes@Waterboards <agnes.farres@waterboards.ca.gov>;
Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA) <Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 
All,
We are working on a Use Permit for a winery north of Lodi Lane in north Napa County. The project
will have two (2) facilities located on either side of the Napa River that will need to be connected to
each other with utilities (water, sewer, etc.). The plan would be to utilize a horizontal directional
drilling rig to drill and install utility lines under the Napa River. No work is proposed within the banks
of the river; at a minimum, equipment operation will be located at least 45 feet back from top of
bank to adhere to Napa County Conservation setback requirements.
 
Will there be any permitting or approval requirements with your agencies?
 
I hope you all had enjoyable and safe holidays; hopefully 2021 will be much better.
Thank you,
Rich Paxton, P.E.
Project Engineer
Bartelt Engineering
1303 Jefferson Street, 200B
Napa, CA 94559
707.258.1301 (p)
707.258.2926 (f)
RichP@BarteltEngineering.com

 
This Email is covered by the Electronic Communication Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C 2510-2521 and may be legally privileged.  The
information contained in this Email is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above.  If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received
this communication in error please immediately notify us by telephone and destroy the original message.
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From: Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA)
To: Richard Paxton; Farres, Agnes@Waterboards; Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
Date: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 3:23:45 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Similarly, since this appears to be above navigability, unless some part of this involves fill in a
wetland or water, you would not need a Section 404 permit.
 
Sahrye Cohen
Regulatory North Branch Chief
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil
 
 

From: Richard Paxton <RichP@Barteltengineering.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:16 PM
To: Farres, Agnes@Waterboards <agnes.farres@waterboards.ca.gov>; Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY
CESPN (USA) <Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil>; Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
<Garrett.Allen@wildlife.ca.gov>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 
Agnes, thank you for the information.
 
Rich Paxton, P.E.
Bartelt Engineering
707.258.1301 (p)
RichP@BarteltEngineering.com

 

 

From: Farres, Agnes@Waterboards [mailto:Agnes.Farres@waterboards.ca.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2021 2:15 PM
To: Richard Paxton; Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA); Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 
Thanks Rich. If the utility line will be installed at least 10 feet below the channel bed and all ground
disturbance, staging, and access is conducted outside top of bank, then we will not need to issue a
permit.
 
**********************************
Agnes Farres
SF Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
510.622.2401
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*I'm working remotely. Please email me if you want to schedule a time to talk on the phone.
 
 
 

From: Richard Paxton <RichP@Barteltengineering.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 2:53 PM
To: Farres, Agnes@Waterboards <Agnes.Farres@waterboards.ca.gov>; Cohen, Sahrye E CIV
USARMY CESPN (USA) <Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil>; Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
<Garrett.Allen@wildlife.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 

EXTERNAL:
 
Agnes,
At a minimum, the utilities will be 10 feet to 15 feet below the flowline of the river.
 
Rich Paxton, P.E.
Bartelt Engineering
707.258.1301 (p)
RichP@BarteltEngineering.com

 

 

From: Farres, Agnes@Waterboards [mailto:Agnes.Farres@waterboards.ca.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 1:17 PM
To: Richard Paxton; Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA); Allen, Garrett@Wildlife
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 
Hi Rich,
 
Can you tell me how deep the utilities will be installed beneath the channel bed? Depending on how
deep they are installed, we may not need to issue a permit.
 
Thanks,
agnes
**********************************
Agnes Farres
SF Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
510.622.2401
*I'm working remotely. Please email me if you want to schedule a time to talk on the phone.
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From: Richard Paxton <RichP@Barteltengineering.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 10:29 AM
To: Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA) <Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil>; Allen,
Garrett@Wildlife <Garrett.Allen@wildlife.ca.gov>; Farres, Agnes@Waterboards
<Agnes.Farres@waterboards.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 

EXTERNAL:
 
Sahrye,

As a crow flies, the project is 19 +/- miles north of the 1st Street Bridge.
 
Rich Paxton, P.E.
Bartelt Engineering
707.258.1301 (p)
RichP@BarteltEngineering.com

 

 

From: Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA) [mailto:Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 10:09 AM
To: Richard Paxton; Garrett Allen - California Department of Fish & Wildlife
(garrett.allen@wildlife.ca.gov); Farres, Agnes@Waterboards
Subject: RE: Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
 
Hi Rich,

Is it within the first 15.7 miles of the Napa River up to 1st street in Napa?  If the work is under the
Navigable portion of the Napa it may require a Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act permit. 
Here’s the list of navigability https://www.spn.usace.army.mil/Portals/68/docs/regulatory/1%20-
%20Sect10waters.pdf
 
 
Sahrye Cohen
Regulatory North Branch Chief
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil
 
 

From: Richard Paxton <RichP@Barteltengineering.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 9:40 AM
To: Garrett Allen - California Department of Fish & Wildlife (garrett.allen@wildlife.ca.gov)
<garrett.allen@wildlife.ca.gov>; Farres, Agnes@Waterboards <agnes.farres@waterboards.ca.gov>;
Cohen, Sahrye E CIV USARMY CESPN (USA) <Sahrye.E.Cohen@usace.army.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Horizontal Directional Drilling Questions
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All,
We are working on a Use Permit for a winery north of Lodi Lane in north Napa County. The project
will have two (2) facilities located on either side of the Napa River that will need to be connected to
each other with utilities (water, sewer, etc.). The plan would be to utilize a horizontal directional
drilling rig to drill and install utility lines under the Napa River. No work is proposed within the banks
of the river; at a minimum, equipment operation will be located at least 45 feet back from top of
bank to adhere to Napa County Conservation setback requirements.
 
Will there be any permitting or approval requirements with your agencies?
 
I hope you all had enjoyable and safe holidays; hopefully 2021 will be much better.
Thank you,
Rich Paxton, P.E.
Project Engineer
Bartelt Engineering
1303 Jefferson Street, 200B
Napa, CA 94559
707.258.1301 (p)
707.258.2926 (f)
RichP@BarteltEngineering.com
Bartelt green reduced

 
This Email is covered by the Electronic Communication Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C 2510-2521 and may be legally privileged.  The
information contained in this Email is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above.  If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received
this communication in error please immediately notify us by telephone and destroy the original message.
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